



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 422/2025 & CM APPL. 40440/2025**

SH PARKASH MAHTO

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.N. Parashar and Mr. Ritik Singh, Advocates.

versus

SH SHUBHAM GUPTA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A.K. Soni, Advocate for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

11.12.2025

1. Issue notice. Mr. A.K. Soni, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.3 - Liberty Videocon General Insurance Co. Ltd.
2. The present appeal has been filed by the claimant seeking enhancement of compensation. There is a delay of 525 days in filing the appeal. It is the contention of the appellant that the judgment was reserved by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal on 31.08.2023, and although the date of pronouncement is mentioned as 27.09.2023, the judgment was in fact not uploaded until October 2024.
3. By order dated 11.07.2025, the appellant was permitted to file documents in support of this contention. Mr. S.N. Parashar, learned counsel for the appellant, candidly states that he has no documentary evidence.
4. For the present, the Principal District and Sessions Judge, North-



West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, is requested to make necessary inquiry and submit a report to this Court as to when the impugned judgment, which bears the date 27.09.2023, in New No. 140-2018, Unique ID No. DLNW01-00-2451-2018, was uploaded.

5. The information be requisitioned urgently.
6. List on 18.12.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

DECEMBER 11, 2025
SS/JM/