



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 422/2025**

**SH PARKASH MAHTO**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.N. Parashar and Mr. Ritik  
Singh, Advs.

versus

**SH SHUBHAM GUPTA & ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.K. Soni, Adv. for R-3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

% **08.01.2026**

**CM APPL. 40440/2025 (Condonation of delay)**

1. A communication has been received dated 17<sup>th</sup> December 2024 from the *Principal District & Sessions Judge* stating that reports have been sought from the concerned Court and Computer Branch regarding uploading of the judgment.
2. In terms of the report by the Computer Branch, the impugned judgment was uploaded on 08<sup>th</sup> October 2024.
3. The *Principal District & Sessions Judge* is in the process of initiating a departmental inquiry against the concerned officials.
4. Since the applicant/appellant had also stated that the judgment was delivered in the month of October 2024, this fact has to be accepted and the application would need to be allowed for condonation of delay.
5. Accordingly, the application is allowed.
6. The delay of 525 days in filing the present appeal is condoned.
7. Accordingly, application stands disposed of.



**MAC.APP. 422/2025**

1. *Mr. A.K. Soni*, Counsel appears for respondent no.3/insurance company.
2. Considering that enhancement of compensation is sought, there is no requirement for the presence of respondent nos.1 and 2.
3. Both parties will file a *two-page note* of argument and *list of citations* that they wish to rely upon *cross referencing PDF pagination* of the Court file before the next date of hearing, after exchanging copies between *inter se* counsel.
4. List on 28<sup>th</sup> April 2026.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**JANUARY 8, 2026/MK/zb**